Polymers 2023, 15, 2896. https://doi.org/10.3390/polym15132896 www.mdpi.com/journal/polymers
Article
Visco-Elastic and Thermal Properties of Microbiologically
Synthesized Polyhydroxyalkanoate Plasticized with
Triethyl Citrate
Madara Žiganova 1,*, Remo Merijs-Meri 1, Jānis Zicāns 1, Ivan Bochkov 1, Tatjana Ivanova 1, Armands Vīgants 2,
Enno Ence 3 and Evita Štrausa 3
1 Institute of Polymer Materials, Faculty of Materials Science and Applied Chemistry,

h. As shown in Table 2, plasticized systems with TEC weight concentrations of 10%, 20%,
and 30% were mixed using a two-roll mill LRM-S-110/3E from Lab Tech Engineering Com-
pany Ltd. Mixing time was 3 min and the roll temperatures were 165 °C and 175 °C. Fur-
thermore, the plasticized systems were milled at room temperature and 700 rpm using a
Retsch cutting mill SM300 with a 6 mm sieve. The obtained flakes (see Figure 1) with av-
erage dimensions of 3 mm × 2 mm were used for manufacturing test specimens using
compression molding. Test specimens for mechanical property tests were cut from ~0.5
mm thick plates with dimensions of 60 mm × 100 mm obtained by hot pressing at 190 °C.
Samples for oscillatory shear rheology tests were cut from 1 mm thick plates with dimen-
sions of 60 mm × 100 mm, similarly obtained by hot pressing.
Polymers 2023, 15, 2896 4 of 19
Figure 1. Image of PHBV flakes after milling.
Table 2. Codes and the composition of the plasticized PHB and PHBV systems.
Code PHBV (wt.%) PHB (wt.%) TEC (wt.%)
PHBV 100 — 0
PHBV10 90 — 10
PHBV20 80 — 20
PHBV30 70 — 30
PHB — 100 0
PHB10 — 90 10
PHB20 — 80 20
PHB30 — 70 30

than that of PHB. This is not common behavior; however, it can be explained by a greater
amount of crystallizable fractions due to the higher molecular weight of the copolymer.
The addition of plasticizer is known to reduce the crystallinity of polymers due to the
penetration of plasticizer between polymer macromolecules by reducing intermolecular
interaction strength. The observed increase in crystallinity most probably is related to the
plasticizer acting as a nucleating agent, promoting the growth of new crystallites or facil-
itating the aggregation of existing crystallites. Similar behavior has been observed by Jost
et al. for a number of different plasticizers including TEC already at small concentrations
(5%) [38].
Table 6. Results of the first heating run of neat PHBV, PHB, and TEC plasticized systems.
Sample Code wt. %
1st Heating Run
χ ΔHm  Tm1  Tm2 Tonset Toffset ΔT
(%) (J/g) (°C) (°C) (°C) (°C) (°C)
PHB 0 53 77 - 174 136 183 47
PHB10TEC 10 58 76 165 * 172 133 181 48
PHB20TEC 20 59 69 160 * 169 127 177 50
PHB30TEC 30 60 61 157 * 166 122 173 51
PHBV 0 64 94 - 175/185 * 135 192 57
PHBV10%TEC 10 59 78 - 168 118 177 59
PHBV20%TEC 20 57 66 - 163 114 174 60
PHBV30%TEC 30 59 60 151* 161 106 168 62